31 December 2014

(ii) Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
From 1 January 2014, as a result of FRS 112 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, the Group has expanded its
disclosures about its interests in subsidiaries (see Notes 5 and 6).

(iii) Offsetting of Financial Assets and Liabilities
Under the Amendments to FRS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial
Liabilities, to qualify for offsetting, the right to set off a financial asset and a financial liability must not be
contingent on a future event and must be enforceable both in the normal course of business and in the event of
default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the entity and all counterparties.

There is no financial impact to the Company and the Group’s statement of financial position arising from the
adoption of amendments to FRS 32.

(iv) Summary of Quantitative Impact
The following tables summarise the material impacts of the above changes on the Group’s financial position,
comprehensive income, cash flows and earnings per share.

consolidated Statement of Financial position
1 January 2013

as previously
Reported

Subsidiaries
(see note

2.5(i)) as Restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 253 355 608
Development properties 291,058 41,475 332,533
Investment properties 1,305,499 365,885 1,671,384
Associates and joint venture 165,164 (165,164) –
Trade and other receivables 8,354 13,455 21,809
Cash and cash equivalents 72,805 18,650 91,455
Other assets 825 378 1,203
Pledged bank deposits – 102 102
Current tax assets – 8 8

total assets 1,843,958 275,144 2,119,102

Deferred tax liability 3,895 – 3,895
Trade and other payables 40,142 16,643 56,785
Loans and borrowings 592,926 87,819 680,745
Obligations under finance leases 11 – 11
Current tax liabilities 2,221 30 2,251

total liabilities 639,195 104,492 743,687

Share capital 186,688 – 186,688
Retained profit 1,074,691 (161,605) 913,086
Non-controlling interests – 430,621 430,621
Capital, translation and other reserves (56,616) 2,686 (53,930)
Treasury shares – (101,050) (101,050)

total equity 1,204,763 170,652 1,375,415

Annual Report 2014 I Hong Fok Corporation Limited 41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2014

consolidated Statement of Financial position
31 December 2013

as previously
Reported

Subsidiaries
(see note

2.5(i)) as Restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 296 328 624
Development properties 400,337 42,756 443,093
Investment properties 1,713,125 383,700 2,096,825
Associates and joint venture 184,524 (184,524) –
Trade and other receivables 4,808 14,314 19,122
Cash and cash equivalents 22,135 15,334 37,469
Other assets 1,641 511 2,152
Pledged bank deposits – 146 146
Current tax assets – 50 50

total assets 2,326,866 272,615 2,599,481

Deferred tax liability 7,028 – 7,028
Trade and other payables 60,508 6,040 66,548
Loans and borrowings 693,734 102,985 796,719
Current tax liabilities 2,209 17 2,226

total liabilities 763,479 109,042 872,521

Share capital 186,688 – 186,688
Retained profit 1,426,895 (197,291) 1,229,604
Non-controlling interests – 451,335 451,335
Capital, translation and other reserves (50,196) 10,579 (39,617)
Treasury shares – (101,050) (101,050)

total equity 1,563,387 163,573 1,726,960

42 Hong Fok Corporation Limited I Annual Report 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2014

consolidated Statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2013

as previously
Reported

Subsidiaries
(see note

2.5(i)) as Restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 227,638 7,773 235,411
Other income 1,963 45 2,008
Cost of sales of development properties (143,059) – (143,059)
Finance expense (17,108) (1,124) (18,232)
Share of results of associates, net of tax 2,388 (2,388) –
Income tax expense (5,596) (494) (6,090)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (228) (99) (327)
Exchange (loss)/gain, net (1) (228) (229)
Gain from change in interests in associates 8,896 (8,896) –
Gain on revaluation of investment properties 323,618 5,095 328,713
(Loss)/gain on remeasurement of other assets 421 (30) 391
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables and bad

debt written off, net (23) – (23)
Impairment loss on other assets (16) – (16)
Other expenses (41,941) (12,617) (54,558)

profit for the year 356,952 (12,963) 343,989

profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 356,952 (56,422) 300,530
Non-controlling interests – 43,459 43,459

profit for the year 356,952 (12,963) 343,989

consolidated Statement of cash Flows
Year ended 31 December 2013

as previously
Reported

Subsidiaries
(see note

2.5(i)) as Restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Net cash used in operating activities (44,243) (15,761) (60,004)
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (85,895) 1,401 (84,494)
Net cash from financing activities 80,153 10,394 90,547

Annual Report 2014 I Hong Fok Corporation Limited 43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2014

3 SiGniFicant accoUntinG policieS
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial
statements, and have been applied consistently by the Group entities, except as explained in Note 2.5, which
addresses changes in accounting policies.

3.1 Basis of consolidation
(i) Business Combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method in accordance with FRS 103 Business
Combination as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group.